
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.638
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2016


Welfare of Minorities


    638.  KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:


 Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the amount spent on the welfare of minorities in various States including in the State of

Karnataka during each of the last three years and the current year under the Multi-

Sectoral Development Programme, Educational Schemes, Seekho Aur Kamao (Learn and Earn), Nai Roshni, (Leadership Development of Minority Women), National

Minorities Development and Finance Corporation (NMDFC); and

(b) the amount likely to be spent under Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme, Merit-cum-Means Based Scholarship Scheme and Free Coaching and Allied Scheme in variousStates including the State of Karnataka during the above period?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF MINISTRY OF MINORITY

AFFAIRS
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)


(a) and (b) Funds released to the Project Implementing Agencies/NGOs/State Channelising Agencies (SCAs) for implementation of (i) Seekho aur Kamao (Learn and Earn) (ii) Nai Roshni – Leadership Development of Minority Women (iii) National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation (NMDFC) in various states including Karnataka during last three years and current year may please be seen at Annexure-I, Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.

The State/UT wise statement of funds released under the Scheme of Multi Sectoral Development Programme is at Annexure-IV.

The State/UT -wise details of funds released under the Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme, Post-matric Scholarship Scheme may please be seen at Annexure V. The State/UT -wise details of funds released under the Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship Scheme may please be seen at Annexure –VI.


Under the scheme of Maulana Azad National Fellowship, there is neither any state-

wise fund allocation nor is there any state-wise fund release.

The State/UT -wise details of funds released under the Free Coaching and Allied Scheme may please be seen at Annexure VII. The State/UT-wise details of funds released under the schemes of Support to minority candidates clearing Prelims conducted by UPSC/SSC, State Public Service Commission (PSC) etc. Padho

Pardesh- Interest Subsidy on Educational Loans for overseas studies Jiyo Parsi may please be seen at Annexure VIII respectively.

Nai Manzil - The Nai Manzil scheme has been approved with the cost of Rs. 650.00 crore for five years. 50% funding has to come from the World Bank. The World Bank has approved the funding of US$ 50 million. Rs. 155.00 crore has been earmarked for 2016-17 for implementation of programme.

*****


 ANNEXURE-I

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumari Sobha Karandlaje regarding Welfare of Minorities to be answered on 20.07.2016


Funds released to the Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) for Implementation of “Seekho Aur Kamao

(Learn and Earn)” schemes in the States during last three years.

S. No. State 2013-14  2014-15 2015-16

Amount

released       (Rs.

in crore)

Amount

released

(Rs. in crore)

Amount

released

(Rs. in crore)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0.57 1.97 5.16

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.29 0.28   0.74

3 ASSAM 0.73 2.47 4.37

4 BIHAR 1.20 3.25 4.37

5 CHHATTISGARH 0.10 0.42 1.27

6 DELHI 0.58 1.85 1.99

7 GUJARAT 0.58 1.69 3.42

8 HARYANA 0.67 1.51 4.37

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.19 0.56 2.54

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.67 4.72 9.00

11 JHARKHAND 0.60 1.38 4.09

12 KARNATAKA 0.77 1.63 2.54

13 KERALA 0.53 1.48 0.78

14 MADHYA PRADESH 0.58 2.04 7.25

15 MAHARASHTRA 0.19 0.28 2.33

16 MANIPUR 0.29 0.14 1.72

17 MEGHALAYA 0.29 0.85 1.13

18 MIZORAM 0.10 0.28 1.32

19 NAGALAND 0.10 0.28 0.73

20 ODISHA 0.38 0.96 3.09

21 PUDUCHERRY 0.10 0.28 0.00

22 PUNJAB 0.58 2.28 4.41

23 RAJASTHAN 0.77 2.19 4.78

24 SIKKIM 0.10 0.56 1.16

25 TAMILNADU 0.24 1.06 3.42

26 TELENGANA - 0.71 5.64

27 TRIPURA 0.29 0.85 1.23

28 UTTAR PRADESH 3.53 5.77 14.34

29 UTTARAKHAND 0.64 1.18 2.45

30 WEST BENGAL 1.16 3.10 9.78

31 Maulana Azad National Academy for

Skills (All over the Country focus on

Madarsas

- - 82.56

  Sub - Total 16.79 46.02 191.96

  Professional Services 0.21 0.19 0

  Grand Total 17.00 46.21 191.96


Annexure – II

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumari Sobha Karandlaje regarding

Welfare of Minorities to be answered on 20.07.2016

State wise funds released to the Non-Governmental Organisations for Implementation of the Scheme of

Leadership Development of Minority Women (NaiRoshni) during   last three years (2013-14,2014-15,

2015-16) and current year (2016-17).


S. No.


States

2013-14 2014-15
2015-16

2016-17(up to

30.06.2016)

Fund Released (in

Rs.Crores)

Fund Release (in

Rs.Crores)

Fund Release (in

Rs.Crores)

Fund Release (in

Rs.Crores)

1
Andhra

Pradesh
0.47 0.18 0.13 0.03

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
0.05 -

0.00
0.00

3 Assam 0.64 0.78 1.15 0.03

4 Bihar 0.11 0.64 0.53 0.00

5 Chattisgarh 0.05 0.03 0.11 0.00

6 Delhi 0.2 0.28 0.06 0.00

7 Gujarat 0.06 0.23 0.10 0.04

8 Haryana 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.00

9
Himanchal

Pradesh
0.02 0.04

0.01
0.00

10
Jammu &

Kashmir
0.07 0.09

0.0032
0.00

11 Jharkhand 0.19 0.15 0.27 0.00

12 Karnataka 0.36 0.23 0.38 0.02

13 Kerala 0.1 0.1 0.37 0.00

14
Madhya

Pradesh
0.89 1.35

1.36
0.00

15 Maharashtra 0.31 0.31 0.15 0.00

16 Manipur 0.66 0.41 0.35 0.01

17 Nagaland 0.04 0.17 0.00 0.00

18 Odissa 0.22 0.14 0.37 0.02

19 Punjab 0.25 0.05 0.00 0.00

20 Rajasthan 0.48 0.99 0.55 0.02

21 Sikkim - 0.03 0.00 0.00

22 Telangana - 0.03 0.03 0.00

23 Tripura - 0.12 0.03 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 0.22 0.09 0.15 0.00

25 Uttar pradesh 5.39 6.62 7.81 0.59

26 Uttarakhand 0.46 0.33 7.81 0.01

27 West Bengal 0.56 0.31 0.49 0.00

  Total 11.86 13.78 14.81 0.78


Annexure – III
Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumari Sobha Karandlaje regarding

Welfare of Minorities to be answered on 20.07.2016

NATIONAL MINORITIES DEVELOPMENT & FINANCE CORPORATION

Statement showing funds disbursed & beneficiaries assisted during the last three F.Y's  including current F.Y. i.e 2016-17 (Upto 30.06.2016)

(amount Rs. in crore)


Sr.No. STATE

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017

Amount Amount Amount Amount

1 CHANDIGARH   0.20

2 CHHATISGARH   3.00

3 GUJARAT     2.00

4 HARYANA 1.50 1.00 9.60

5 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3.50 5.50 3.75

6 JAMMU & KASHMIR 15.00 20.00 38.84 23.00

7 KARNATAKA 18.50 20.00 10.00

8 KERALA 73.00 92.50 141.60 8.00

9 MAHARASHTRA   10.00

10 MIZORAM   2.00 2.00

11 NAGALAND 4.96 8.50

12 PUDUCHERRY 3.00 2.00 5.00

13 PUNJAB 7.00 11.00 4.50

14 RAJASTHAN 40.00 20.00 20.00 10.00

15 TAMILNADU 20.00 38.50 10.00

16 TRIPURA 9.00 12.00 15.00 7.00

17 UTTRAKHAND     1.00

18 WEST BENGAL 130.00 185.00 210.00 15.00

  Grand Total 325.46 431.20 473.29 63.00


Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumari Sobha Karandlaje

regarding Welfare of Minorities to be answered on 20.07.2016

Annexure-IV

Multi Sectoral Development Programme
Rs. In  lakh

Sl.

No.
State

During 2013-14  During 2014-15  During 2015-16  During 2016-17

Projects

Approved

Fund

Released

Projects

Approved

Fund

Released

Projects

Approved

Fund

Released

Projects

Approved

Fund

Released

1 Uttar Pradesh 40434.20 26074.61 13775.33 13204.81 26725.60 32468.00   1864.20

2 West Bengal
58120.27

35675.52 22009.95 37590.75 18005.28 20768.00   1073.66

3 Assam 551.96 3137.52 749.74 1111.98 19632.06 19862.27   405.43

4 Bihar 10410.77 5661.36 14015.18 9808.29 6802.26 4499.36   766.22

5 Manipur 3251.82 2582.23 540.57 405.44 5697.30 3815.20   611.71

6 Haryana 2513.45 1905.17     2421.30 1210.65 1171.06 585.53

7 Jharkhand 1654.74 2283.19 996.05 598.63 44.00 962.90   61.46

8 Uttrakhand   1080.12 4952.68 2293.18   2521.12   331.02

9 Maharashtra   322.24 659.73 329.86 7814.79 3268.20

10 Karnataka 3819.68 1163.05 4112.51 1635.04 2970.00 3769.27   162.33

11 Andaman &

Nicobar Island

  41.30   22.22   41.34

12 Odisha 3099.44 1561.32 2370.50 198.75   1405.00

13 Meghalaya 599.50 293.86 3.60 534.69 786.93 676.15

14 Kerala 2016.12 1014.87 427.30 213.84 1290.72 2021.55

15 Mizoram 764.84 1030.81       422.19

16 Jammu & Kashmir  646.724 323.36     917.33 480.00   448.16

17 Delhi   352.17 5.52 120.45   113.81

18 Madhya Pradesh 503.09 346.54     893.69 446.84

19 Sikkim  581.40 287.20 1233.60 618.60   498.54

20 Arunachal Pradesh  6211.37 4182.76 122.32 329.47 2722.26 4330.14   243.10

21 Andhra Pradesh  1798.69 899.45
3505.61

1748.72

22 Telangana 1512.72 756.57 2718.35 271.79   1079.36

23 Tripura  3478.70 1722.78 4368.52 3124.13 5042.10 3685.27   265.50

24 Punjab  2143.17 1085.81     683.10 1050.00

25 Rajasthan  2280.32 533.19 4231.94 2625.95 6173.74 2639.36   1001.284

26 Gujarat

27 Chattisgarh  2009.46 1004.74

  Total  148402.43 95321.74 80799.00 76786.57 108622.46 112034.51 1171.06 7819.60


Annexure-V

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumai Sobha Karandlaje regarding Welfare of Minorities

State/UT-wise Physical & Financal Achievement under various Scholarship Schemes during the last three years and current year (As on 30.06.2016)

S.No
.  States/UTs

Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme Post-matric Scholarship Scheme

2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17

Financial
(Rs. in
crore)

Financial
(Rs. in
crore)

Financial
(Rs. in
crore)

Financial (Rs. in
crore)

Financial (Rs. in
crore)

Financial
(Rs. in
crore)

Financial
(Rs. in
crore)

1
Andhra
Pradesh 28.15 18.73 0 12.36 3.52 8.84 0

2 Telangana 48.03 17.22 0 0 6.98 11.8 0

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Assam 40.98 2.84 0 19.17 21.7 5.17 0

5 Bihar 0 5.6 0 18.2 19.49 20.72 0

6 Chhattisgarh 6.61 0 0 1.52 1.49 0.97 0

7 Goa 0.23 0 0 0 0.05 0.11 0

8 Gujarat 52.94 24.04 0 17.75 21.13 5.88 0

9 Haryana 0 0 0 0.3 0.52 1.67 0

10
Himachal
Pradesh 0.78 0.25 0 0.06 0.18 0 0

11
Jammu &
Kashmir 43.36 0 0 15.74 10 0 0

12 Jharkhand 9.46 0 0 6.71 6.81 1.27 0

13 Karnataka 63.85 47.95 0 29.39 53.77 31.78 0

14 Kerala 85.39 42.9 0 21.68 32.8 5.95 0

15
Madhya
Pradesh 13.36 0 0 7.34 6.68 1.78 0

16 Maharashtra 75.16 50.16 0 38.72 35.24 14.79 0

17 Manipur  6.66 0 0 5.79 5.38 0 0

18 Meghalaya 4.67 0 0 0.1 0.26 1.83 0

19 Mizoram 43.57 2.98 0 1.52 0.33 0.29 0

20 Nagaland 13.75 0 0 0.2 0.2 0.21 0

21 Odisha 3.12 0 0 2.42 2.59 0 0

22 Punjab 72.42 33.45 0 41.38 46.88 13.4 0

23 Rajasthan 44.98 17.97 0 22.97 26.91 8.77 0

24 Sikkim 1.11 0.51 0 0.21 0.14 0.21 0

25 Tamil Nadu 74.76 28.67 0 30.19 39.81 24.66 0

26 Tripura 2.27 0.33 0 0.42 0.36 0.07 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 155.1 55.89 0 129.9 65.03 40.28 0

28 Uttarakhand 9.25 2.4 0 0 0.7 1.35 0

29 West Bengal 225.31 177.13 0 90.87 91.63 10.86 0

30
Andaman &
Nicobar 0.13 0 0 0.01 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0.38 0 0 0.07 0.11 0.11 0

32
Dadra &
Nagar Haveli 0.05 0 0 0.01 0 0.02 0

33 Daman & Diu 0.23 0 0 0.02 0 0.01 0

34 Delhi 2.35 0 0 0.41 0.34 0.76 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 0.42 0 0 0.12 0.08 0 0

Total 1128.81 529.02   515.56 501.11 213.56

* These are not final figures as disbursal of scholarships for this year is still continuing from Rs.936.91 crore kept in separate bank account.


Annexure-VI

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumai Sobha Karandlaje regarding Welfare of for

Minorities

State/UT-wise Physical & Financal Achievement under various Scholarship Schemes during the last three years and current year (As on 30.06.2016)

S.No  States/UTs

Merit-cum Means based Scholarship Scheme

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17

Financial (Rs.

in crore)

Financial

(Rs. in crore)

Financial (Rs.

in crore)
Physical

  Financial

(Rs in crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh 4.25 1.52 2.97   0.00

2 Telangana 0.00 3.39 4.53   0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

4 Assam 10.69 11.59 0.01   0.00

5 Bihar 17.86 38.02 18.39   0.00

6 Chhattisgarh 0.91 1.69 1.42   0.00

7 Goa 0.26 0.41 0.15   0.00

8 Gujarat 6.28 11.66 10.03   0.00

9 Haryana 2.28 2.94 3.14   0.00

10 Himachal Pradesh 0.45 0.37 0.25   0.00

11 Jammu & Kashmir 5.54 18.23 0.16   0.00

12 Jharkhand 4.90 4.38 2.52   0.00

13 Karnataka 14.63 50.26 4.55   0.00

14 Kerala 40.11 73.30 38.05   0.00

15 Madhya Pradesh 3.61 8.22 3.28   0.00

16 Maharashtra 18.43 13.93 0.00   0.00

17 Manipur  2.00 1.60 0.00   0.00

18 Meghalaya 2.13 2.66 2.21   0.00

19 Mizoram 0.36 0.00 0.12   0.00

20 Nagaland 3.02 3.74 3.11   0.00

21 Odisha 1.77 1.49 1.50   0.00

22 Punjab 23.48 29.50 8.56   0.00

23 Rajasthan 6.66 7.35 13.73   0.00

24 Sikkim 0.40 0.30 0.17   0.00

25 Tamil Nadu 13.88 16.01 7.36   0.00

26 Tripura 0.48 0.39 0.47   0.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 43.83 45.34 41.32   0.00

28 Uttarakhand 1.55 1.58 1.78   0.00

29 West Bengal 28.29 29.38 30.50   0.00

30 Andaman & Nicobar 0.03 0.00 0.00   0.00

31 Chandigarh 0.14 0.11 0.09   0.00

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

33 Daman & Diu 0.02 0.01 0.01   0.00

34 Delhi 1.44 1.81 0.94   0.00

35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

36 Puducherry 0.13 0.10 0.12   0.00

Total 259.84 381.27 201.46

* These are not final figures as disbursal of scholarships for this year is still continuing from Rs.936.91 crore kept in separate bank account.


Annexure - VII

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumari Sobha Karandlaje regarding Welfare of Minorities to be

answered on 20.07.2016

State -wise Physical and Financial achievements under Free Coaching and Allied Scheme for the candidates belonging to minority communities during the last three years and current

year  i.e 2013-14 to 2016-17 (as on 30.06.2016)

    2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Sl. No. States/Uts
Amount
released
(in Rs.)

Amount
released
(in Rs.)

Amount
released
(in Rs.)

Amount
released
(in Rs.)

1
Andaman &

Nicobar
0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 39872250 109554000 16093000

3
Arunachal
Pradesh

0 0 0

4 Assam 7889000 6511000 375000

5 Bihar 9046750 773000 0

6 Chandigarh 1136000 749000 4472000

7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0

8
Dadar & Nagar

Haveli
0 0 0

9 Daman and Diu 0 0 0

10 Delhi 15852773 11114500 27769581 2021100*

11 Goa 0 0 0

12 Gujarat 3709750 1300000 7814000

13 Haryana 3135375 1344000 1960500

14 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0

15
Jammu and

Kashmir
2624000 13451500 1845000 942000*

16 Jharkhand 3762000 0 5875000

17 Karnataka 23526250 28221125 84542000

18 Kerala 14036500 8666875 17900000

19 Madhya Pradesh 12370500 4197750 8110000

20 Maharashtra 5830750 11963750 58964000

21 Manipur 6522127 9587723 1715000 746000*

22 Meghalaya 0 1339000 1595000

23 Mizoram 1444000 5745000 0

24 Nagaland 574125 0 0

25 Orissa 0 0 0

26 Punjab 0 0 0

27 Rajasthan 9190750 7963000 11754000 787000*

28 Sikkim 0 0 0

29 Tamil Nadu 2316500 782000 0

30 Telangana   17995000 86546000 5570000*

31 Tripura 0 0 0

32 Uttar Pradesh 46421100 43960777 55993848 734000*

33 Uttaranchal 1898500 764000 462000

34 West Bengal 25483000 28900000 54904750

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0

36 Pondicherry 0 0 0

  Total  236642000 314883000 448690679 10800100
*2nd installment of 2015-16 released to Institutes


Annexure - VIII

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.638 raised by Kumari Sobha Karandlaje regarding Welfare of Minorities to be answered on 20.07.2016

Status of Physical and Financial Achievement under PadhoPardesh, Support for minority students clearing prelims conducted by UPSC/SSC/State PSCs etc.and JiyoParsi schemes during the last three years and the current year

Sl.

No

Scheme


Year


Financial

   Target Achievement

1 "PadhoPardesh" -

Scheme of Interest

Subsidy on Educational

Loans for overseas

studies

2013-14

Scheme Operationalized in 2014-15

2014-15 4.00 3.50


2015-16 4.19 4.15

2016-17 (As on

30.06.2016)

4.00 0.00

2 JiyoParsi-Scheme for

containing population

decline of Parsis in India

2013-14 2.00 0.41

2014-15 2.00 0.50

2015-16 2.00 1.18

2016-17 (As on

30.06.2016)

2.00 0.00

3.

Support for minority students clearing prelims conducted by

UPSC/SSC/State PSCs etc.

2013-14 3.00 1.95

2014-15 4.00 2.96

2015-16 4.00 3.97

2016-17 (As on

30.06.2016)

4.00 0.00

No State-wise Physical and Financial Allocation under these schemes

